such assets and liabilities. The following table summarizes the allocation of the preliminary purchase price as of the transaction’s
closing date:

Consideration
Equity  $ 951,000
Fair Value of Noncontrolling interest   914,000
Acquisition Date Fair Value of Target   1,865,000
Less: Fair Value of Identifiable Net Assets   (44,000)

Total Goodwill   1,821,000
Less: Goodwill - Controlling Interest   (929,000)
Goodwill - Noncontrolling interest   892,000

Recognized amounts of identifiable assets
acquired and liabilities assumed at fair value:

Cash  $ 76,000
Accounts receivable   219,000
Inventories   30,000
Deferred tax assets   9,000
Property, Plant and Equipment   43,000
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   (318,000)
Notes payable   (15,000)
Total identifiable net assets - Fair value   44,000

F-12

10/9/2018 ROR USA IPO Prospectus.htm

file:///C:/Users/av/Desktop/ROR%20USA%20IPO%20Prospectus.htm 52/75

The unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet presented below assumes that the acquisition occurred on December 31,2017:

  Historical   BSS-ONE
  Right of Reply Ltd.   Dueenne Group   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  December 31, 2017   December 31, 2017   Adjustments   Combined

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash  $ 221   $ 75,931  $ -  $ 76,152
Accounts receivable   -   219,185   -   219,185
Inventories   -   30,350   -   30,350
Prepaid expenses   137,500   -   -   137,500
Deferred tax assets   -   8,966   -   8,966

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   137,721   334,432   -   472,153

EQUIPMENT   -   42,707   -   42,707

OTHER ASSETS

Investment in subsidiary   -   -(a)   951,000   -
   (b)   (951,000)

Goodwill   -   -(a)   1,821,298   1,821,298
Patents and trademarks, net of amortization of
$490 and $76   7,645   -   -   7,645

   7,645   -   1,821,298   1,828,943

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 145,366  $ 377,139  $ 1,821,298  $ 2,343,803

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 87,623  $ 318,811  $ -  $ 406,434
Accrued expenses - related parties   165,942   -   -   165,942
Loan payable - related party   675   -   -   675
Notes payable   -   14,626   -   14,626

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   254,240   333,437   -   587,677

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Ordinary shares, $0.036 par value; unlimited
shares authorized; 1,845,316 shares issued and
outstanding at December 31, 2017 and 1,250,000
issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2016   66,431   51(a)   3,384   69,815

   (b)   (51)
Common stock subscribed   160,774   -   -   160,774

Subscription receivable   (160,774)   -   -   (160,774)

Additional paid in capital   1,966,867   -(a)   947,616   2,914,483

   (a)   1,821,298
   (b)   (1,821,298)

Accumulated deficit   (2,129,766)   42,798(b)   (42,798)   (2,129,766)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (12,406)   853(b)   (853)   (12,406)

Noncontrolling interest   -   -(a)   914,000   914,000

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)   (108,874)   43,702   1,821,298   1,756,126

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY (DEFICIT)  $ 145,366  $ 377,139  $ 1,821,298  $ 2,343,803

F-13

10/9/2018 ROR USA IPO Prospectus.htm

file:///C:/Users/av/Desktop/ROR%20USA%20IPO%20Prospectus.htm 53/75

Pro forma adjustments:

Pro forma adjustments are necessary to reflect the estimated purchase price and the estimated fair valuation of acquired Assets. The pro
forma adjustments included in the unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet are as follows:

(a) To reflect the preliminary purchase price. The preliminary purchase price has been allocated to the net fair value of
tangible identifiable assets. The excess of the purchase price over the net fair value of the tangible assets acquired,
liabilities assumed and the value of the noncontrolling interest resulted in goodwill of $1,821,000. The goodwill was
allocated to the controlling interest in the amount of $929,000 and to the non-controlling interest in the amount of
$892,000

(b) Eliminate investment in subsidiary.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Operations presented below assumes that the acquisition occurred on June 20,
2016:

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2017
For the Period From June 20, 2016 (Inception) to

December 31, 2016

RIGHT OF

REPLY LTD

BSS-ONE
Dueenne
Group

Pro Forma
Combined

RIGHT OF
REPLY LTD

BSS-ONE
Dueenne
Group

Pro Forma
Combined

SALES  $ -  $ 2,507,745  $ 2,507,745  $ -  $ 771,786  $ 771,786

COST OF GOODS SOLD   -   1,176,022   1,176,022   -   361,934   361,934

GROSS PROFIT   -   1,331,723   1,331,723   -   409,852   409,852

OPERATING EXPENSES

General and administrative   647,552   234,306   881,858   82   65,477   65,559
Sales and marketing   12,500   642,171   654,671   190,378   190,378
Research and development   126,745   468,889   595,634   132,547   132,547

Total operating expenses   786,797   1,345,366   2,132,163   82   388,402   388,484

LOSS BEFORE OTHER INCOME   (786,797)   (13,643)   (800,440)   (82)   21,450   21,368

OTHER INCOME

Interest income   -   2   2   -   -   -
Other income   -   31,932   31,932   -   5,244   5,244
Fair value of ordinary shares in excess of cost of
contributed intangibles   -   -   -   (1,342,887)   -   (1,342,887)

   -   31,934   31,934   (1,342,887)   5,244   (1,337,643)

NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES   (786,797)   18,291   (768,506)   (1,342,969)   26,694   (1,316,275)

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES   -   1,341   1,341   -   7,341   7,341

NET INCOME (LOSS)   (786,797)   16,950   (769,847)   (1,342,969)   19,353   (1,323,616)

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO
NONCONTROLLING INTEREST   -   8,306   8,306   -   9,483   9,483

NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO
ORDINARY SHAREHOLDERS   (786,797)   8,645   (778,153)   (1,342,969)   9,870   (1,333,099)

BASIC AND DILUTED NET INCOME (LOSS)
PER ORDINARY SHARE, ATTRIBUTABLE TO
ORDINARY SHAREHOLDERS  $ (0.50)  $ 43.22  $ (0.47)  $ (1.07)  $ 49.35  $ (0.99)

BASIC AND DILUTED WEIGHTED
AVERAGE ORDINARY SHARES OUTSTANDING   1,570,009   200   1,664,009   1,250,000   200   1,344,000

F-14

10/9/2018 ROR USA IPO Prospectus.htm

file:///C:/Users/av/Desktop/ROR%20USA%20IPO%20Prospectus.htm 54/75

Right of Reply Ltd. June 30, 2018 Financial Statements:

CONTENTS

 PAGE

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS F-16

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS F-17

[…]

The assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited adjustments to the pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for
the three and six months ended June 30, 2017 are described in the accompanying notes, which should be read together with the pro
forma condensed combined statement of operations.

The historical consolidated financial statements have been adjusted in the pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for
the three and six months ended June 30, 2017 to give effect to pro forma events that are (1) directly attributable to the business
combination, (2) factually supportable and (3) with respect to the pro forma condensed combined statement of operations, expected to
have a continuing impact on the combined results following the business combination. The proforma adjustments included in the
unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017 are as follows:

  For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2017   For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

Right of

Reply Ltd.

BSS-
ONE

Duenne
Group

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Right of
Reply Ltd.

BSS-ONE
Duenne
Group

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

SALES  $ -  $ 510,968  $ -  $ 510,968  $ -  $1,113,674  $ -  $1,113,674

COST OF GOODS SOLD   -   427,131   -   427,131   -   1,004,196   -   1,004,196

GROSS PROFIT   -   83,837   -   83,837   -   109,478   -   109,478

OPERATING EXPENSES

General and administrative   345,355   72,647   -   418,002   362,883   83,720   -   446,603
Sales and marketing   -   8,014   -   8,014   -   8,014   -   8,014
Research and development   113,716   -   -   113,716   113,716   -   -   113,716

Total operating expenses   459,071   80,661   -   539,732   476,599   91,734   -   568,333

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)

Interest income   -   446   -   446   -   446   -   446
Other income   -   50   -   50   -   50   -   50
Interest expense   -   (1,769)   -   (1,769)   -   (6,135)   -   (6,135)

   -   (1,273)   -   (1,273)   -   (5,639)   -   (5,639)

NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE
INCOME TAXES   (459,071)   1,903   -   (457,168)   (476,599)   12,105   -   (464,494)

PROVISION FO R INCOME
TAXES   -   1,777   -   1,777   -   3,009   -   3,009

NET INCOME (LOSS   (459,071)   126   -   (458,945)   (476,599)   9,096   -   (467,503)

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE
TO NONCONTROLLING
INTEREST   -   -(a)  62   62   -   -(a)  4,457   4,457

NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO
ORDINARY SHAREHOLDERS  $ (459,071)  $ 126  $ (62)  $ (459,007)  $ (476,599)  $ 9,096  $ (4,457)  $ (471,960)

BASIC AND DILUTED NET
INCOME (LOSS) PER
ORDINARY SHARE,
ATTRIBUTABLE TO
ORDINARY SHAREHOLDERS  $ (0.32)  $ 0.63   $ (0.30)  $ (0.35)  $ 45.48   $ (0.33)

10/9/2018 ROR USA IPO Prospectus.htm

file:///C:/Users/av/Desktop/ROR%20USA%20IPO%20Prospectus.htm 72/75

BASIC AND DILUTED
WEIGHTED AVERAGE
ORDINARY SHARES
OUTSTANDING

  1,438,111   200(b)  93,800   1,532,111   1,344,055   200(b)  93,800   1,438,055

(a) – To record the 49% noncontrolling interest in the net income of Dueenne.
(b) – To record the issuance of 94,000 ordinary shares of ROR as consideration for 51% ownership of Dueenne

F-29

10/9/2018 ROR USA IPO Prospectus.htm

file:///C:/Users/av/Desktop/ROR%20USA%20IPO%20Prospectus.htm 73/75

The business combination was accounted for under the acquisition method of accounting in accordance with ASC Topic 805, Business
Combinations. As the acquirer for accounting purposes, the Company has estimated the fair value of Dueenne’s assets acquired and
liabilities assumed and conformed the accounting policies of Dueenne to its own accounting policies.